## TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS

## **ORDINANCE NO. 013-044**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING THE COMPENSATION AGREEMENT OF LARRY DWIGHT WHO SERVES AS MUNICIPAL JUDGE OF THE ADDISON MUNICIPAL COURT OF RECORD, WHICH WILL INCREASE JUDGE DWIGHT'S ANNUAL RATE OF PAY FROM \$97,068.40 TO \$117,503.40; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Addison has determined that a Municipal Judge is necessary to perform the judicial functions of the Municipal Court of Record No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Addison re-appointed Larry Dwight as presiding Municipal Judge of Addison Municipal Court of Record No. 1 on December 12, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Judge Dwight's average number of work hours has increased from 32 work hours per week to 40 work hours per week since he was re-appointed; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Addison has determined that the compensation agreement between Judge Dwight and the Town of Addison should hereby be amended to increase his annual rate of pay to reflect his increase in work hours.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

- Section 1. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The above and foregoing premises are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes.
- Section 2. <u>Authorization to Amend</u>. The Compensation Agreement by and between the City and Larry Dwight regarding Larry Dwight's service as the presiding Municipal Judge of the Addison Municipal Court of Record No. 1, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, is hereby amended as shown herein. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to execute the said Amendment to the Compensation Agreement on behalf of the City.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas this 22 day of October, 2013.

Todd Meier, Mayor

ATTEST:

Matthew McCombs, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: